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  Dates Tested 

Report Issue Date 

:  

: 

02-May-2023 - 21-May-2023 

29-July-2023 

     

  Manufacturer/Location :  Avigilon Corporation, Box 378, 101-1001 W. Broadway, 

Vancouver BC, V6H 4E4, Canada. 

     

  Requestor :  HOWKINS, SIMON      
  Product Type :  CAMERA      
 Certified Model Number : ACDOSRNE      
 Frequency Band   :  902-928MHz     
  Maximum Field Strength at 3 meters : 93.22 dBuV/m      

 Applicant Name : Avigilon Corporation     
 Applicant Address  Box 378, 101-1001 W. Broadway Vancouver, BC, V6H 

4E4, Canada 

    

  FCC Registrations 

ISED Registrations 

:  

: 

461337  

MY0001 

     

 

  

The equipment was tested accordance to the requirement listed below:       

   FCC Part 15.249 

RSS 210 Issue 10, Annex B.10 

RSS-Gen Issue 5 

 

  PASS      

           

  This report shall not be reproduced without written approval from an officially designated representative of the Motorola   

  Penang Adv. Comm. Laboratory.  The results and statements contained in this report pertain only to the device(s)   

 evaluated.   

                       

   Prepared & Approved Signatory:   

 

        

    

 

 

_________________________ 

      

   MAHESHVARAN A/L 

RAJAGOPAL 

        

   Responsible Engineer         
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1.0.  General Information 

EUT Description: 

 

Technologies Z-Wave 

TX Frequency range 902MHz – 928MHz 

Modulation Type 

CH0: 2GFSK & 100 kbit/s 

CH1: 2FSK & 40 kbit/s 

CH2: 2FSK & 9.6 kbit/s 

Antenna Type Flexible Printed Circuit (FPC) 

Peak Antenna Gain 1.4 dBi 

 

1.1.  Channel number and frequency information: 

  

Channel Frequency (MHz) 

0 916.00 

1 908.40 

2 908.42 

 

 

General Description of Applied Standards 

The EUT is an RF Product.  The EUT is a security camera that will be used in fixed locations.  According to 

the specifications of the manufacturer, the EUT is to comply with the requirements of the following 

standards: 

 

FCC 47 CFR FCC Part 15.249 

ANSI C63.10-2013 

FCC 47 CFR FCC Part 1.1310 

RSS-210 Issue 10, Annex B.10 

RSS-Gen Issue 5 
 

 

Deviation from standard 

Not applicable as no deviation from standard test method 

 

Modifications to EUT 

No modifications were done to the device.  
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2.0.  Summary of Test Results 

 

FCC Clause IC Clause Test Item Result 

15.249(a) 
RSS-210 Annex 

B.10(a) 

Maximum Radiated Output Power - 

Fundamental Frequencies 
Pass 

- RSS-GEN 6.7 99% Occupied Bandwidth Pass 

§15.215(c) - 20 dB Bandwidth Pass 

§15.249(a), 

§15.205, §15.209 

RSS-210 Annex 

B.10(a)&(b) 
Radiated Emissions 9 kHz to 13.2GHz Pass 

§15.207(a) RSS-GEN 8.8 
Conducted Emissions on Power Supply 

Lines 
Pass 

 

3.0. Measurement Uncertainty 

Measurement Frequency 
Expended Uncertainty 

(k=1.96) (±dB)   

AC Power Line Conducted Spurious Emission  150kHz ~ 30MHz 3.48 

Radiated Emissions up to 1 GHz 
30MHz ~ 

1000MHz 
5.88 

Radiated Emissions above 1 GHz 
1GHz ~ 18GHz 5.84 

18GHz ~ 40GHz 6.02 

Conducted Spurious Emissions 9kHz ~ 12.75GHz 2.82 
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4.0.  Equipment List 

 

EMC Chamber 1         

DESCRIPTION MODEL 
SERIAL 

NUMBER 

CALIBRATION 

DATE 

CALIBRATION DUE 

DATE 

DRG HORN FREQ. SAS-571 1143 08-Mar-23 08-Mar-25 

DRG HORN FREQ. SAS-571 720 18-Apr-23 18-Apr-25 

DC Power Supply  N7976A MY53410110 30-Jun-22 30-Jun-23 

SIGNAL GENERATOR SMB 100A 182511 4-Jun-21 4-Jun-24 

EMI TEST RECEIVER ESW44 101731 05-Oct-22 05-Oct-23 

5m SEMI-ANECHOIC 

CHAMBER 
S800-HX J2308 No Cal. Req'd No Cal. Req'd 

BILOG ANTENNA CBL6112B 2863 22-Jun-22 22-Jun-23 

BILOG ANTENNA CBL6112D 55546 23-Jun-22 23-Jun-23 

DATA LOGGER 

THERMOHYGROMETER 
SDL500 A.016785 23-Jun-22 23-Jun-23 

SYSTEM CONTROLLER SC104V 050806-1 No Cal. Req'd No Cal. Req'd 

TURNTABLE FLUSH MOUNT 

2M 
FM2011 NA No Cal. Req'd No Cal. Req'd 

ANTENNA POSITIONING 

TOWER 
TLT2 NA No Cal. Req'd No Cal. Req'd 

BROAD-BAND HORN 

ANTENNA 
BBHA9170 BBHA9170143 18-Aug-22 18-Aug-23 

PREAMPLIFIER 18-40GHz 

Miteq Hi 

Gain 

Sucoflex 

002 No Cal. Req'd No Cal. Req'd 

PREAMPLIFIER PAM-0118P 361 11-Sep-20 11-Sep-23 

LOOP ANTENNA 6502 00208416 12-Oct-22 12-Oct-23 

NOTCH FILTER BRC50722 G034 No Cal. Req'd No Cal. Req'd 

TEST SOFTWARE EMC_FCC_IC_BLUETOOTH_RE_TEST 

VERSION EMC_FCC_RE_v1.6.5 
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5.0.  Transmitter Test Parameters Maximum Radiated Output Power - Fundamental 

Frequencies 

5.1.1. Test Limits: 

 
Frequency range [MHz] 

 
Limit [mV/m] 

 
Limit [dBµV/m] 

 
Detector 

902 – 928 50 94 Quasi-peak 

2400 – 2483.5 50 94 Average 

5725 – 5875 50 94 Average 

24000 – 24500 250 108 Average 

 

5.1.2. Test Data: 

 

Channel 
Radiated Power/QP 

[dBµV/m] 
QP Limit [dBµV/m] Margin [dB] Result 

CH0 93.22 94.00 0.78 PASS 

CH1 93.02 94.00 0.98 PASS 

CH2 92.72 94.00 1.28 PASS 
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5.2.  99% Occupied Bandwidth 

5.2.1. Test Data: 

 

Channel Limit 99 % BW [kHz] Result 

CH0 - 113.96 PASS 

CH1 - 75.90 PASS 

CH2 - 62.87 PASS 

 

 

CH0: 916.00 MHz 
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CH1: 908.40 MHz 

 
 

 

 

CH2: 908.42 MHz 
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5.3. 20 dB Bandwidth and Band Edge 

5.3.1. Test Data 

Channel Limit 20dB BW [kHz] Result 

CH0 - 111.90 PASS 

CH1 - 85.90 PASS 

CH2 - 66.06 PASS 

 

CH0: 916.00 MHz 
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CH1: 908.40 MHz 
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CH2: 908.42 MHz 
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5.4. Radiated Emission 

 

5.4.1. Test Limits: 

Emissions radiated outside of the specified frequency bands, except for harmonics, shall be 

attenuated by at least 50 dB below the level of fundamental or to the general radiated emission 

limits in 15.209, whichever is the lesser attenuation. 
 
 

Field strength of harmonics shall comply with the following: 
 

Frequency range [MHz] 

 
Limit [µV/m] 

 
Limit [dBµV/m] 

 
Detector 

902 – 928 500 53.9 Quasi-peak 

2400 – 2483.5 500 53.9 Average 

5725 – 5875 500 53.9 Average 

24000 – 24500 2500 67.9 Average 
 

 

Radiated emission limits according to 15.209: 
 

 
Frequency range [MHz] 

 
Limit [µV/m] 

 
Limit [dBµV/m] 

 
Detector 

0.009-0.490 240

0/F(

kHz

) 

48.5-

13.8 
Quasi-peak 

0.490-1.705 240

00/F

(kH

z) 

33.8-

22.97 
Quasi-peak 

1.705-30.0 30 29.54 Quasi-peak 

30 - 80 100 40.0 Quasi-peak 

88 - 216 150 43.5 Quasi-peak 

216 - 960 200 46.0 Quasi-peak 

960 - 1000 500 53.9 Quasi-peak 

Above 1000 500 53.9 Average 

Above 1000 500

0 

73.9 Peak 
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5.4.2. Test Data: 

 

Test:  SAC Transmitter Radiated Emission 

Model#:  NA  S/N:  102301107922  EMC SR ID#:  38611-EMC-00003 

Battery:  NA  Accessory:  NA 

Test Channel:  Low         Test Frequency:  916.0000 MHz              Test Standard:  ANSI C63.10-2013 

Worst Case Plane:  Y-Plane 

 

Radiated Emission (Low Channel) tabular data 
Vertical Radiated Emission Result 

Spur Freq 
(MHz) 

Spur level 

QPK 

(dBµV/m) 

Spur level 

PK 

(dBµV/m) 

Spur level 

AV 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

QPK 
(dBµV/

m) 

Limit PK 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit AV 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

QPK 

(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

PK 
(dBµV/

m) 

Margin 

AV  
(dBµV/

m) 

Carrier 

PK Power 

(dBµV/m) 

445.5010 30.3046 - - 46.0000 - - 15.6954 - - - 

499.9960 36.1254 - - 46.0000 - - 9.8746 - - - 

593.9900 32.7064 - - 46.0000 - - 13.2936 - - - 

624.9760 37.1425 - - 46.0000 - - 8.8575 - - - 

668.2290 31.3332 - - 46.0000 - - 14.6668 - - - 

749.9960 28.2817 - - 46.0000 - - 17.7183 - - - 

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

Horizontal Radiated Emission Result 

445.5060 29.5773 - - 46.0000 - - 16.4227 - - - 

499.9960 29.8076 - - 46.0000 - - 16.1924 - - - 

594.0020 26.6067 - - 46.0000 - - 19.3933 - - - 

624.9910 32.2296 - - 46.0000 - - 13.7704 - - - 

668.2460 31.1301 - - 46.0000 - - 14.8699 - - - 

749.9900 32.6817 - - 46.0000 - - 13.3183 - - - 

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

 

 
Remarks: 

Pass Result 

Marginal Result Fail Result 

 
Temperature (degC):  24.0    Humidity (%):  69.7  

Test Performed by:  Haikal&Nazrin   Test Date:  Mon, 29 May, 2023  System MU:  

5.88 dB (30-1000MHz), 5.84 dB (1000-18000MHz), 6.02 dB (18000MHz-40000MHz)       

 

Remarks: ** Indicates the spurious emission could not be detected due to noise limitations or ambient. 

*Pursuant to CFR 47 Part 2.1057 ( c ), emissions attenuated more than 20 dB below the permissible limit are not reported. 

 

Note: Notch filter was used during the spurious emissions testing for TX mode 
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CH0: 916.00 MHz / 30MHz-1GHz / Horizontal 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

CH0: 916.00 MHz / 30MHz-1GHz / Vertical 
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CH0: 916.00 MHz / 1GHz-14GHz / Horizontal 

 
 

 

 

 

 

CH0: 916.00 MHz / 1GHz-14GHz / Vertical 
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Test:  SAC Transmitter Radiated Emission 

Model#:  NA  S/N:  102301107922  EMC SR ID#:  38611-EMC-00003 

Battery:  NA  Accessory:  NA 

Test Channel:  Mid         Test Frequency:  908.4000 MHz              Test Standard:  ANSI C63.10-2013 

Worst Case Plane:  Y-Plane 

 

Radiated Emission (Mid Channel) tabular data 
Vertical Radiated Emission Result 

Spur Freq 
(MHz) 

Spur level 

QPK 

(dBµV/m) 

Spur level 

PK 

(dBµV/m) 

Spur level 

AV 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

QPK 
(dBµV/

m) 

Limit PK 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit AV 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

QPK 

(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

PK 
(dBµV/

m) 

Margin 

AV  
(dBµV/

m) 

Carrier 

PK Power 

(dBµV/m) 

36.8267 25.4343 - - 40.0000 - - 14.5657 - - - 

96.4613 32.6110 - - 43.5000 - - 10.8890 - - - 

249.9990 38.0750 - - 46.0000 - - 7.9250 - - - 

445.5090 37.4767 - - 46.0000 - - 8.5233 - - - 

500.0000 37.7642 - - 46.0000 - - 8.2358 - - - 

624.9640 38.1778 - - 46.0000 - - 7.8222 - - - 

875.0040 30.7544 - - 46.0000 - - 15.2456 - - - 

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

Horizontal Radiated Emission Result 

36.5760 27.9985 - - 40.0000 - - 12.0015 - - - 

96.7390 18.9427 - - 43.5000 - - 24.5573 - - - 

250.0010 34.7463 - - 46.0000 - - 11.2537 - - - 

445.5040 31.2031 - - 46.0000 - - 14.7969 - - - 

499.9900 35.9359 - - 46.0000 - - 10.0641 - - - 

624.9960 34.6613 - - 46.0000 - - 11.3387 - - - 

874.9550 27.8799 - - 46.0000 - - 18.1201 - - - 

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

 

 
Remarks: 

Pass Result 

Marginal Result Fail Result 

 
Temperature (degC):  23.7    Humidity (%):  69.8  

Test Performed by:  Qawiman&Nazrin   Test Date:  Wed, 31 May, 2023  System MU:  

5.88 dB (30-1000MHz), 5.84 dB (1000-18000MHz), 6.02 dB (18000MHz-40000MHz)       

 

Remarks: ** Indicates the spurious emission could not be detected due to noise limitations or ambient. 

*Pursuant to CFR 47 Part 2.1057 ( c ), emissions attenuated more than 20 dB below the permissible limit are not reported. 

 

Note: Notch filter was used during the spurious emissions testing for TX mode 
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CH1: 908.40 MHz / 30MHz-1GHz / Horizontal 

 
Note: 908.4 MHz signal is the fundamental being attenuated by the notch filter 

 

 

 

 

CH1: 908.40 MHz / 30MHz-1GHz / Vertical 

 
Note: 908.4 MHz signal is the fundamental being attenuated by the notch filter 
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CH1: 908.40 MHz / 1GHz-14GHz / Horizontal 

 
 

 

 

 

 

CH1: 908.40 MHz / 1GHz-14GHz / Vertical 
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Test:  SAC Transmitter Radiated Emission 

Model#:  NA  S/N:  102301107922  EMC SR ID#:  38611-EMC-00003 

Battery:  NA  Accessory:  NA 

Test Channel:  High         Test Frequency:  908.4200 MHz              Test Standard:  ANSI C63.10-2013 

Worst Case Plane:  Y-Plane 

 

Radiated Emission (High Channel) tabular data 
Vertical Radiated Emission Result 

Spur Freq 
(MHz) 

Spur level 

QPK 

(dBµV/m) 

Spur level 

PK 

(dBµV/m) 

Spur level 

AV 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

QPK 
(dBµV/

m) 

Limit PK 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit AV 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

QPK 

(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

PK 
(dBµV/

m) 

Margin 

AV  
(dBµV/

m) 

Carrier 

PK Power 

(dBµV/m) 

95.7451 33.1972 - - 43.5000 - - 10.3028 - - - 

222.7300 30.3901 - - 46.0000 - - 15.6099 - - - 

250.0130 37.5714 - - 46.0000 - - 8.4286 - - - 

445.4920 37.5928 - - 46.0000 - - 8.4072 - - - 

500.0080 36.9276 - - 46.0000 - - 9.0724 - - - 

625.0110 38.6985 - - 46.0000 - - 7.3015 - - - 

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

Horizontal Radiated Emission Result 

96.1857 22.2590 - - 43.5000 - - 21.2410 - - - 

222.7470 31.5157 - - 46.0000 - - 14.4843 - - - 

250.0010 34.8786 - - 46.0000 - - 11.1214 - - - 

445.5070 29.6693 - - 46.0000 - - 16.3307 - - - 

499.9830 34.2209 - - 46.0000 - - 11.7791 - - - 

624.9750 32.7749 - - 46.0000 - - 13.2251 - - - 

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

 

 
Remarks: 

Pass Result 

Marginal Result Fail Result 

 
Temperature (degC):  23.7    Humidity (%):  69.8  

Test Performed by:  Qawiman&Nazrin   Test Date:  Wed, 31 May, 2023  System MU:  

5.88 dB (30-1000MHz), 5.84 dB (1000-18000MHz), 6.02 dB (18000MHz-40000MHz)       

 

Remarks: ** Indicates the spurious emission could not be detected due to noise limitations or ambient. 

*Pursuant to CFR 47 Part 2.1057 ( c ), emissions attenuated more than 20 dB below the permissible limit are not reported. 

 

Note: Notch filter was used during the spurious emissions testing for TX mode 
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CH2: 908.42 MHz / 30MHz-1GHz / Horizontal 

 
Note: 908.4 MHz signal is the fundamental being attenuated by the notch filter 

 

 

 

 

CH2: 908.42 MHz / 30MHz-1GHz / Vertical 

 
Note: 908.4 MHz signal is the fundamental being attenuated by the notch filter 
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CH2: 908.42 MHz / 1GHz-14GHz / Horizontal 

 
 

 

 

 

 

CH2: 908.42 MHz / 1GHz-14GHz / Vertical 
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Test:  SAC Receiver Radiated Emission 

Model#:  NA  S/N:  102301107922  EMC SR ID#:  38611-EMC-00003 

Battery:  NA  Accessory:  NA 

Test Frequency:  916.0000 MHz          Test Standard:  ANSI C63.4-2014         Limit Class: B 

Worst Case Plane:  Y-Plane 

 

Radiated Emission tabular data 
Vertical Radiated Emission Result 

Spur Freq 
(MHz) 

Spur level 

QPK 

(dBµV/m) 

Spur level 

PK 

(dBµV/m) 

Spur level 

AV 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

QPK 
(dBµV/

m) 

Limit PK 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit AV 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

QPK 

(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

PK 
(dBµV/

m) 

Margin 

AV  
(dBµV/

m) 

Carrier 

PK Power 

(dBµV/m) 

52.5769 21.7437 - - 40.0000 - - 18.2563 - - - 

89.0279 26.2075 - - 43.5000 - - 17.2925 - - - 

95.2281 27.3456 - - 43.5000 - - 16.1544 - - - 

249.9940 36.2582 - - 46.0000 - - 9.7418 - - - 

499.9940 32.6591 - - 46.0000 - - 13.3409 - - - 

625.0170 37.1920 - - 46.0000 - - 8.8080 - - - 

749.9980 37.9266 - - 46.0000 - - 8.0734 - - - 

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

Horizontal Radiated Emission Result 

52.1504 12.2193 * - - 40.0000 - - 27.7807 - - - 

88.5314 16.6566 * - - 43.5000 - - 26.8434 - - - 

95.5268 14.8616 * - - 43.5000 - - 28.6384 - - - 

250.0160 34.8338 - - 46.0000 - - 11.1662 - - - 

500.0369 28.6973 - - 46.0000 - - 17.3027 - - - 

624.9960 35.8467 - - 46.0000 - - 10.1533 - - - 

749.9980 39.4383 - - 46.0000 - - 6.5617 - - - 

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

 

 
Remarks: 

Pass Result 

Marginal Result Fail Result 

 
Temperature (degC):  24.3    Humidity (%):  69.9  

Test Performed by:  Haikal&Nazrin   Test Date:  Tue, 30 May, 2023  System MU:  

5.88 dB (30-1000MHz), 5.84 dB (1000-18000MHz), 6.02 dB (18000MHz-40000MHz)       

 

Remarks: ** Indicates the spurious emission could not be detected due to noise limitations or ambient. 

*Pursuant to CFR 47 Part 2.1057 ( c ), emissions attenuated more than 20 dB below the permissible limit are not reported. 
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CH0: 916.00 MHz / 30MHz-1GHz / Horizontal 

 
 

 

 

 

 

CH0: 916.00 MHz / 30MHz-1GHz / Vertical 
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CH0: 916.00 MHz / 1GHz-14GHz / Horizontal 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

CH0: 916.00 MHz / 1GHz-14GHz / Vertical 
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Test:  SAC Receiver Radiated Emission 

Model#:  NA  S/N:  102301107922  EMC SR ID#:  38611-EMC-00003 

Battery:  NA  Accessory:  NA 

Test Frequency:  908.4000 MHz          Test Standard:  ANSI C63.4-2014         Limit Class: B 

Worst Case Plane:  Y-Plane 

 

Radiated Emission tabular data 
Vertical Radiated Emission Result 

Spur Freq 
(MHz) 

Spur level 

QPK 

(dBµV/m) 

Spur level 

PK 

(dBµV/m) 

Spur level 

AV 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

QPK 
(dBµV/

m) 

Limit PK 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit AV 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

QPK 

(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

PK 
(dBµV/

m) 

Margin 

AV  
(dBµV/

m) 

Carrier 

PK Power 

(dBµV/m) 

54.0464 28.5496 - - 40.0000 - - 11.4504 - - - 

89.8444 33.5227 - - 43.5000 - - 9.9773 - - - 

96.7294 27.1565 - - 43.5000 - - 16.3435 - - - 

250.0000 40.0800 - - 46.0000 - - 5.9200 - - - 

499.9830 33.7526 - - 46.0000 - - 12.2474 - - - 

624.9879 37.7769 - - 46.0000 - - 8.2231 - - - 

750.0020 38.3315 - - 46.0000 - - 7.6685 - - - 

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

Horizontal Radiated Emission Result 

54.7447 12.3964 * - - 40.0000 - - 27.6036 - - - 

89.8794 21.3813 * - - 43.5000 - - 22.1187 - - - 

96.6015 13.7857 * - - 43.5000 - - 29.7143 - - - 

250.0070 37.5019 - - 46.0000 - - 8.4981 - - - 

500.0070 30.6016 - - 46.0000 - - 15.3984 - - - 

625.0029 36.7827 - - 46.0000 - - 9.2173 - - - 

749.9940 39.8148 - - 46.0000 - - 6.1852 - - - 

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

 

 
Remarks: 

Pass Result 

Marginal Result Fail Result 

 
Temperature (degC):  24.3    Humidity (%):  69.9  

Test Performed by:  Haikal&Nazrin   Test Date:  Tue, 30 May, 2023  System MU:  

5.88 dB (30-1000MHz), 5.84 dB (1000-18000MHz), 6.02 dB (18000MHz-40000MHz)       

 

Remarks: ** Indicates the spurious emission could not be detected due to noise limitations or ambient. 

*Pursuant to CFR 47 Part 2.1057 ( c ), emissions attenuated more than 20 dB below the permissible limit are not reported. 
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CH1: 908.40 MHz / 30MHz-1GHz / Horizontal 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

CH1: 908.40 MHz / 30MHz-1GHz / Vertical 

 



Report Template Document Number: FCD-0069                                                                                Report ID: 38611-RF-00003 

Report Template Revision Number: Rev.N                                                                                                FCC ID: 2ANC5-ZWD1 

                                                                                                                                                                            IC ID: 23071-ZWD1 

 

 

    33 

 

CH1: 908.40 MHz / 1GHz-14GHz / Horizontal 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

CH1: 908.40 MHz / 1GHz-14GHz / Vertical 
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Test:  SAC Receiver Radiated Emission 

Model#:  NA  S/N:  102301107922  EMC SR ID#:  38611-EMC-00003 

Battery:  NA  Accessory:  NA 

Test Frequency:  908.4200 MHz          Test Standard:  ANSI C63.4-2014         Limit Class: B 

Worst Case Plane:  Y-Plane 

 

Radiated Emission tabular data 
Vertical Radiated Emission Result 

Spur Freq 
(MHz) 

Spur level 

QPK 

(dBµV/m) 

Spur level 

PK 

(dBµV/m) 

Spur level 

AV 

(dBµV/m) 

Limit 

QPK 
(dBµV/

m) 

Limit PK 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit AV 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

QPK 

(dBµV/m) 

Margin 

PK 
(dBµV/

m) 

Margin 

AV  
(dBµV/

m) 

Carrier 

PK Power 

(dBµV/m) 

54.4730 27.1406 - - 40.0000 - - 12.8594 - - - 

89.9131 32.0578 - - 43.5000 - - 11.4422 - - - 

95.9435 26.7466 - - 43.5000 - - 16.7534 - - - 

500.0120 33.7828 - - 46.0000 - - 12.2172 - - - 

624.9869 39.5456 - - 46.0000 - - 6.4544 - - - 

668.2400 33.1063 - - 46.0000 - - 12.8937 - - - 

749.9880 39.8447 - - 46.0000 - - 6.1553 - - - 

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

Horizontal Radiated Emission Result 

54.0264 13.3216 * - - 40.0000 - - 26.6784 - - - 

89.6384 22.0437 * - - 43.5000 - - 21.4563 - - - 

95.4770 17.4081 * - - 43.5000 - - 26.0919 - - - 

500.0040 34.3241 - - 46.0000 - - 11.6759 - - - 

624.9820 32.8917 - - 46.0000 - - 13.1083 - - - 

668.2370 34.7639 - - 46.0000 - - 11.2361 - - - 

749.9910 40.0377 - - 46.0000 - - 5.9623 - - - 

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

 

 
Remarks: 

Pass Result 

Marginal Result Fail Result 

 
Temperature (degC):  24.3    Humidity (%):  69.9  

Test Performed by:  Haikal&Nazrin   Test Date:  Tue, 30 May, 2023  System MU:  

5.88 dB (30-1000MHz), 5.84 dB (1000-18000MHz), 6.02 dB (18000MHz-40000MHz)       

 

Remarks: ** Indicates the spurious emission could not be detected due to noise limitations or ambient. 

*Pursuant to CFR 47 Part 2.1057 ( c ), emissions attenuated more than 20 dB below the permissible limit are not reported. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Report Template Document Number: FCD-0069                                                                                Report ID: 38611-RF-00003 

Report Template Revision Number: Rev.N                                                                                                FCC ID: 2ANC5-ZWD1 

                                                                                                                                                                            IC ID: 23071-ZWD1 

 

 

    35 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

54.473 89.9131 95.9435 500.012 624.9869 668.24 749.988

Sp
u

r 
Le

ve
l (

d
B

u
V

/m
)

Spur Freq (MHz)

VERTICAL, QPK

Spur Level

Limit

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

54.0264 89.6384 95.477 500.004 624.982 668.237 749.991

Sp
u

r 
Le

ve
l (

d
B

u
V

/m
)

Spur Freq (MHz)

HORIZONTAL, QPK

Spur Level

Limit



Report Template Document Number: FCD-0069                                                                                Report ID: 38611-RF-00003 

Report Template Revision Number: Rev.N                                                                                                FCC ID: 2ANC5-ZWD1 

                                                                                                                                                                            IC ID: 23071-ZWD1 

 

 

    36 

 

CH2: 908.42 MHz / 30MHz-1GHz / Horizontal 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

CH2: 908.42 MHz / 30MHz-1GHz / Vertical 
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CH2: 908.42 MHz / 1GHz-14GHz / Horizontal 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

CH2: 908.42 MHz / 1GHz-14GHz / Vertical 
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5.5. Conducted Emissions on Power Supply Lines 

5.5.1. Test Limit 

 

 
 

5.5.1. Test Data 

 

Report ID.: : 38611-EMC-00003 

Ambient Temperature: : 20.1 °C 

Humidity: : 59.5 %RH 

Tester: : Alif 

Date of test:  : 6 June 2023 
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1) Ambient 120V 
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120 VAC, 60Hz 

 

2) EUT Rx CH: 0 
 

 
Quasi-Peak and Average Measurement 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

QuasiPeak 

(dBµV) 

CAverage 

(dBµV) 

Limit 

(dBµV) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Meas. Time 

(ms) 

Bandwidth 

(kHz) 

Line Filter Corr. 

(dB) 

Comment 

0.150000 44.97 --- 66.00 21.03 1000.0 9.000 N ON 10.3 Pass 

0.278000 32.06 --- 60.88 28.82 1000.0 9.000 L1 ON 10.2 Pass 

0.398000 --- 25.37 47.90 22.53 1000.0 9.000 L1 ON 10.3 Pass 

0.402000 28.70 --- 57.81 29.12 1000.0 9.000 L1 ON 10.3 Pass 

15.538000 25.63 --- 60.00 34.37 1000.0 9.000 L1 ON 10.3 Pass 

23.858000 29.98 --- 60.00 30.02 1000.0 9.000 L1 ON 10.4 Pass 

 

* Expanded Uncertainty (U) = +/- 3.48dB 
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3) EUT Rx CH: 1  
 

 
 

Quasi-Peak and Average Measurement 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

QuasiPeak 

(dBµV) 

CAverage 

(dBµV) 

Limit 

(dBµV) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Meas. Time 

(ms) 

Bandwidth 

(kHz) 

Line Filter Corr. 

(dB) 

Comment 

0.150000 45.07 --- 66.00 20.93 1000.0 9.000 L1 ON 10.3 PASS 

0.258000 33.48 --- 61.50 28.02 1000.0 9.000 N ON 10.2 PASS 

0.398000 --- 25.47 47.90 22.42 1000.0 9.000 L1 ON 10.3 PASS 

0.398000 28.62 --- 57.90 29.28 1000.0 9.000 L1 ON 10.3 PASS 

15.734000 26.29 --- 60.00 33.71 1000.0 9.000 N ON 10.3 PASS 

24.314000 29.58 --- 60.00 30.42 1000.0 9.000 L1 ON 10.4 PASS 

 

* Expanded Uncertainty (U) = +/- 3.48dB 

  

L
e

ve
l i

n
 d

B
µ

V

Average Scan 

Peak Scan 



Report Template Document Number: FCD-0069                                                                                Report ID: 38611-RF-00003 

Report Template Revision Number: Rev.N                                                                                                FCC ID: 2ANC5-ZWD1 

                                                                                                                                                                            IC ID: 23071-ZWD1 

 

 

    42 

 

4) EUT Rx CH: 2 
 

 
Quasi-Peak and Average Measurement 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

QuasiPeak 

(dBµV) 

CAverage 

(dBµV) 

Limit 

(dBµV) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Meas. Time 

(ms) 

Bandwidth 

(kHz) 

Line Filter Corr. 

(dB) 

Comment 

0.150000 45.08 --- 66.00 20.92 1000.0 9.000 N ON 10.3 PASS 

0.246000 34.56 --- 61.89 27.33 1000.0 9.000 L1 ON 10.2 PASS 

0.398000 --- 25.44 47.90 22.45 1000.0 9.000 L1 ON 10.3 PASS 

0.402000 28.16 --- 57.81 29.65 1000.0 9.000 N ON 10.3 PASS 

15.642000 26.59 --- 60.00 33.41 1000.0 9.000 L1 ON 10.3 PASS 

23.794000 29.90 --- 60.00 30.10 1000.0 9.000 L1 ON 10.4 PASS 

 

* Expanded Uncertainty (U) = +/- 3.48dB 
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5) EUT Tx CH: 0 
 

 
Quasi-Peak and Average Measurement 
 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

QuasiPeak 

(dBµV) 

CAverage 

(dBµV) 

Limit 

(dBµV) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Meas. Time 

(ms) 

Bandwidth 

(kHz) 

Line Filter Corr. 

(dB) 

Comment 

0.150000 45.01 --- 66.00 20.99 1000.0 9.000 N ON 10.3 PASS 

0.226000 36.53 --- 62.60 26.07 1000.0 9.000 L1 ON 10.3 PASS 

0.398000 27.13 --- 57.90 30.76 1000.0 9.000 N ON 10.3 PASS 

0.402000 --- 25.85 47.81 21.96 1000.0 9.000 L1 ON 10.3 PASS 

15.418000 24.87 --- 60.00 35.13 1000.0 9.000 N ON 10.3 PASS 

24.014000 28.67 --- 60.00 31.33 1000.0 9.000 L1 ON 10.4 PASS 

 

* Expanded Uncertainty (U) = +/- 3.48dB  
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6) EUT Tx CH: 1 
 

 
Quasi-Peak and Average Measurement 
 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

QuasiPeak 

(dBµV) 

CAverage 

(dBµV) 

Limit 

(dBµV) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Meas. Time 

(ms) 

Bandwidth 

(kHz) 

Line Filter Corr. 

(dB) 

Comment 

0.150000 44.92 --- 66.00 21.08 1000.0 9.000 N ON 10.3 PASS 

0.262000 33.29 --- 61.37 28.08 1000.0 9.000 L1 ON 10.2 PASS 

0.398000 28.17 --- 57.90 29.72 1000.0 9.000 L1 ON 10.3 PASS 

0.402000 --- 24.64 47.81 23.17 1000.0 9.000 L1 ON 10.3 PASS 

15.398000 24.92 --- 60.00 35.08 1000.0 9.000 N ON 10.3 PASS 

23.278000 28.32 --- 60.00 31.68 1000.0 9.000 L1 ON 10.4 PASS 

 

* Expanded Uncertainty (U) = +/- 3.48dB 
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7) EUT Tx CH: 2 
 

 
Quasi-Peak and Average Measurement 
 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

QuasiPeak 

(dBµV) 

CAverage 

(dBµV) 

Limit 

(dBµV) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Meas. Time 

(ms) 

Bandwidth 

(kHz) 

Line Filter Corr. 

(dB) 

Comment 

0.150000 45.01 --- 66.00 20.99 1000.0 9.000 L1 ON 10.3 PASS 

0.238000 35.28 --- 62.17 26.88 1000.0 9.000 L1 ON 10.2 PASS 

0.398000 28.54 --- 57.90 29.36 1000.0 9.000 L1 ON 10.3 PASS 

0.402000 --- 24.40 47.81 23.42 1000.0 9.000 L1 ON 10.3 PASS 

15.386000 25.05 --- 60.00 34.96 1000.0 9.000 L1 ON 10.3 PASS 

24.066000 28.67 --- 60.00 31.33 1000.0 9.000 L1 ON 10.4 PASS 

 

* Expanded Uncertainty (U) = +/- 3.48dB 
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END OF TEST REPORT 


